Targeting the Endothelin Axis in Human
Melanoma: Combination of Endothelin
Receptor Antagonism and
Alkylating Agents
YANN BERGER, CATHERINE CHAPUIS BERNASCONI, AND LUCIENNE JUILLERAT-JEANNERET
1
University Institute of Pathology, University of Lausanne, Bugnon 25, CH1011 Lausanne, Switzerland
Endothelin (ET)-1 is an autocrine/paracrine growth factor or an

ttttgatataattacgatggactacaaaggaagttatctgcgaatctgcttgcttcatcccgttcagaagaca
gctttcatgcagttttacaagacajgcaaaagattggtggctgttj16cagtttctatttctgcttgccjattggcj
jcatcactgcattttj19tttatacactaatgacctgtgaaatgttgagaaagaaaagtggcatgcagattgctt
taaatgatcacctaaagcagagacggg18aagtggccaaaaccgtcttttgcctggtccttgtctttgccctct
gctggcttccccttcacctcagcaggattctgaagctcactctttataatcagaatgatcccaatagatgtga
acttttgagctttctgttggtattggactatattggtatcaacatggcttcactgaattcctgcattaaccca
attgctctgtatttggtgagcaaaagattcaaaaactgctttaagtcatgcttatgctgctggtgccagtcat
ttgaagaaaaacagtccttggaggaaaagcagtcgtgcttaaagttcaaagctaatgajtcacggatatgacaaj
jcttccgj12ttcc20agtaataaatacagctcatct-3-39
(B) Expected size of the amplification products. Odd numbers (9–19) indicate the sense primers, and even
numbers (10–20) the location of the associated reverse primers. The sense and reverse sequences used to amplify
ETB are boxed or underlined when overlapping.
Primer no. Location Sequence Transcript size (bp)
Primer 9 EDNRB S TTCCAACGCCAGTCTGGCGCGGTC 423
Primer 10 EDNRB AS GTCAATACTCAGAGCACATAGACT
Primer 11 ETRB-11-S ATCTGGGGAGAGGAGAGAGG 1232
Primer 12 ETRB-12-AS CGGAAGTTGTCATATCCGTGA
Primer 13 ETRB-13-S ATCTGGGGAGAGGAGAGAGG 423
Primer 14 ETRB-14-AS TGCCAGCAGCTTGTAGACAT
Primer 15 ETRB-15-S TTGTGTCCTGCCTTGTGTTC 517
Primer 16 ETRB-16-AS AACAGCCACCAATCTTTTGC
Primer 17 ETRB-17-S GCCATTTGGAGCTGAGATGT 458
Primer 18 ETRB-18-AS CCCGTCTCTGCTTTAGGTGA
Primer 19 ETRB-19-S ATTGGCCATCACTGCATTTT 451
Primer 20 ETRB-20-AS GGAACGGAAGTTGTCATATCC
RESISTANCE OF MELANOMA TO APOPTOSIS 1113
Table 2. Characteristics and Expression of the ET-1 System of the Human Melanoma Cell Linesa
Cell line Location
mRNA